SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[License No. 04/04-0307]

CapitalSouth Partners SBIC Fund III, L.P.; Surrender of License of Small Business Investment Company

Pursuant to the authority granted to the United States Small Business Administration under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended, under Section 309 of the Act and Section 107.1900 of the Small Business Administration Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.1900) to function as a small business investment company under the Small Business Investment Company License No. 04/04–0307 issued to CapitalSouth Partners SBIC Fund III, L.P. said license is hereby declared null and void.

United States Small Business Administration.

Thomas G. Morris,

Acting Associate Administrator, Director, Office of Liquidation, Office of Investment and Innovation.

[FR Doc. 2021–13494 Filed 6–24–21; 8:45 am]

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Disaster Declaration #16932 and #16933; Kentucky Disaster Number KY-00084]

Presidential Declaration Amendment of a Major Disaster for the State of Kentucky

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration.

ACTION: Amendment 2.

SUMMARY: This is an amendment of the Presidential declaration of a major disaster for the State of Kentucky (FEMA-4595-DR), dated 04/23/2021.

Incident: Severe Storms, Flooding, Landslides, and Mudslides.

Incident Period: 02/27/2021 through 03/14/2021.

DATES: Issued on 06/15/2021.

Physical Loan Application Deadline Date: 07/08/2021.

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan Application Deadline Date: 01/24/2022. ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan applications to: U.S. Small Business

Administration, Processing and Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The notice of the President's major disaster

declaration for the State of Kentucky, dated 04/23/2021, is hereby amended to extend the deadline for filing applications for physical damages as a result of this disaster to 07/08/2021.

All other information in the original declaration remains unchanged.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 59008)

James Rivera,

Associate Administrator for Disaster Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2021–13499 Filed 6–24–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8026-03-P

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

[Docket No. AB 1311]

Metro-North Commuter Railroad Company—Adverse Discontinuance of Trackage Rights—Housatonic Railroad Company

On June 7, 2021, Metro-North Commuter Railroad Company (Metro-North) filed an application under 49 U.S.C. 10903 requesting that the Surface Transportation Board (the Board) authorize the third-party, or "adverse," discontinuance of operating authority held by Housatonic Railroad Company (Housatonic) over a 41.1-mile rail line owned by Metro-North, extending between milepost 0.0 at Beacon, NY, and milepost 71.2 at the Connecticut/ New York state line, in Dutchess and Putnam Counties, NY (the Line).1 The Line traverses U.S. Postal Service Zip Codes 12508, 12524, 12533, 12582, 12570, 12531, 12563, 10509, and 12564.

Metro-North explains that it acquired the Line in 1995 and that, when the Board's predecessor, the Interstate Commerce Commission, authorized the acquisition, it also exempted Metro-North from most of the provisions of Subtitle IV of Title 49 of the U.S. Code and allowed Metro-North to abandon the Line subject to the future discontinuance of trackage rights held by the Danbury Terminal Railroad Company (DTRC). See Metro N. Commuter R.R.—Acquis. Exemption—Maybrook Line, FD 32639 et al. (ICC served Jan. 13, 1995). DTRC and

Housatonic later merged, and Housatonic assumed DTRC's operating rights. See Housatonic R.R.—Corp. Family Transaction Exemption— Danbury Terminal R.R., FD 33310 (STB served Dec. 27, 1996). Metro-North now seeks adverse discontinuance of Housatonic's operating authority over the Line.

In a decision served in this proceeding on April 20, 2021, Metro-North was granted exemptions from several statutory provisions as well as waivers of certain Board regulations that the Board concluded were inapplicable and unneeded in connection with Metro-North's anticipated application.

According to Metro-North, it is not aware of any document that indicates the Line contains federally granted rights of way. Any documentation in Metro-North's possession will be made available promptly to those requesting it. Metro-North's entire case for discontinuance was filed with the application.

The interests of railroad employees will be protected by the conditions set forth in Oregon Short Line Railroad—Abandonment Portion Goshen Branch Between Firth & Ammon, in Bingham & Bonneville Counties, Idaho, 360 I.C.C. 91 (1979).

Any interested person may file comments concerning the proposed adverse discontinuance or protests (including protestant's entire opposition case) by July 22, 2021. Persons who may oppose the proposed adverse discontinuance but who do not wish to participate fully in the process by submitting verified statements of witnesses containing detailed evidence should file comments. Persons opposing the proposed adverse discontinuance who wish to participate actively and fully in the process should file a protest, observing the filing, service, and content requirements of 49 CFR 1152.25. Metro-North's reply is due by August 6, 2021.

All pleadings, referring to Docket No. AB 1311, should be filed with the Surface Transportation Board via efiling on the Board's website. In addition, a copy of each pleading must be served on: (1) Metro-North's representative, Charles A. Spitulnik, Kaplan Kirsch & Rockwell LLP, 1634 I ("Eye") St. NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20006; and (2) Housatonic's representative, Edward J. Rodriguez, 4 Huntley Rd., P.O. Box 687, Old Lyme, CT 06371. Except as otherwise set forth in 49 CFR part 1152, every document filed with the Board must be served on all parties to this adverse discontinuance proceeding. 49 CFR 1104.12(a).

¹Metro-North initially submitted its application on April 30, 2021. By letter filed on May 14, 2021, Metro-North stated that it had provided notice of an incorrect list of Zip Codes and requested that the proceeding be held in abeyance until June 7, 2021, to allow Metro-North to provide the required 15-day notice and permit newspaper publication of the corrected information. That request was granted, and Metro-North submitted its supplemental information on June 7, 2021, which therefore will be considered the filing date and the basis for all dates in this notice. Metro-North also filed an updated certificate of service on June 15, 2021.